

No. 09-2167

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES EX REL. KELLY BALTAZAR,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LILLIAN S. WARDEN, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

---

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD  
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
(202) 514-4053  
ERIC FLEISIG-GREENE  
(202) 514-4815  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7214  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530-0001

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
II. Facts and Prior Proceedings .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. A Public Report That Reveals Neither The Identity Nor The Methods Of Those Engaged In Fraud Does Not Disclose “Allegations Or Transactions” Under The Public Disclosure Bar. ....	12
II. Baltazar’s Suit, Which Rests Upon Allegations Of Particular Fraudulent Acts By Particular Defendants, Is Not “Based Upon” Disclosures Of Generic Billing Practices In The Chiropractic Industry. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	16-17
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010) .....	4
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Alcan Elec. &amp; Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	3-4
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Federal, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 12-13, 16, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Foundation Aiding the Elderly v. Horizon</i> <i>West</i> , 265 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Gear v. Emergency Med. Assocs.</i> , 436 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 12, 15, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10-11, 13

*Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 5

**Statutes:**

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21,  
 sec. 4, 123 Stat. 1617, 1621-25 ..... 4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,  
 sec. 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901-02 ..... 4, 20

28 U.S.C. § 517 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3) ..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 3729, *et seq.* (2006) ..... 1, 3

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) (2006) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2006) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729(a)(2)-(7) (2006) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) (2006) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) (2006) ..... 4-5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) (2006) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) (2006) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) (2006) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e) (2006) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2006) ..... 2, 3, 8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2006) ..... 5-6  
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2006) ..... 6

**Rules and Regulations:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 10, 22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 22  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 2
